The Group has consistently applied the accounting policies to all period presented in these consolidated
interim condensed financial statements.

Certain amounts of the previous year have been adjusted to conform to the current year disclosures.

When necessary, comparative information for the prior periods has been reclassified due to the application
of the extended data presentation. The quantitative impact of this reclassification on the comparative
information specified in the statement as at and for the three and six months ended 30 June 2017 is set below.

In the comparative period, the Group allocated an allowance for impairment of trade and other receivables
and loans from the allowance for impairment of receivables to the allowance for expected credit losses. The
effect of reclassification has attached the relevant articles of the Consolidated Interim Condensed Statement
of Cash Flows and Note 9 “Operating expenses”. The amounts of impairment of advances issued are included
in other non-cash transactions/other expenses:

For the six month ended 30 June 2017

As
previously
reported

 Effect of change  As  restated

Allowance for expected credit losses -  (47,955)  (47,955)

Other non-cash transactions/Other expenses 55,018  (92,494)  (37,476)

Allowance for impairment of accounts receivable   (140,449)  140,449  -

Total (85,431)  -  (85,431)

Other reclassification:

In note 9 “Operating expenses”, information of expenditure items was updated:

For the six month ended 30 June 2017

As
previously
reported

 Effect of change  As restated

Electricity for sale 141,861  93,883  235,744

Other material costs 1,310,529  (93,883)  1,216,646

Other works and industrial services 36,356  145,849  182,205

Communication services 120,646  9,159  129,805

Software costs and services 161,752  6,502  168,254

Other services 399,369  (3,183)  396,186

Allowance for expected credit losses (140,449)  92,494  (47,955)

Other expenses 700,595  (250,821)  449,774

Total 2,730,659  -  2,730,659

PJSC “IDGC of Centre”
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial statements

for the three and six months ended 30 June 2018 (unaudited)
In thousand of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise stated

12

3 Significant accounting policies

The key elements of the accounting policies and accounting methods used by the Group are consistent with
described in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2017, except for
the effect of the application of the new standards as described below.

The Group has applied the following new standards since 1 January 2018: